
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held remotely via Zoom for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 

3.   Grants and Loans Policy (Pages 3 - 82) 
 

4.   Review of the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy - horse drawn omnibuses (Pages 83 - 194) 
 

5.   Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Quarter 1, 2021-2022 (Pages 195 - 226) 
 

6.   Statutory Director Social Services Annual Report 2019-2020 (Pages 
227 - 274) 
 

7.   Mid Wales Joint Committee for Health and Care - update report 
October 2021 (Pages 275 - 294) 
 

8.   Draft Forward Work Plan 2021-2022 (Pages 295 - 300) 
 

9.   Minutes of the 6th October 2021 and 20th October 2021 Committee 
meetings and any matters arising therefrom (Pages 301 - 310) 
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 

welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the
[...]
Increase in the number of 
enquiries and adaptations 

3 Medium 3 Even chance of occurance 3 x 3 = 9 

Insufficient budget for delivery of 
all adaptations 

3 Medium 4 Higher than average chance of 
occurance 

3 x 4 = 12 

Does your proposal have a potential impact on another Service area? 
This policy has a potential impact on the OT service both within the Council and Hospital setting. 
 

 
6.  SIGN OFF 
Position Name Signature Date 
Service Manager    
Corporate Lead Officer    
Strategic Director    
Portfolio Holder    

 
 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
  
Report to: Healthier Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
  
Date of meeting: 16th December 2021 
  
Title: Review of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy – horse-drawn omnibuses 
  
Purpose of the report: For Scrutiny to: 

1. Consider a revision to the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Overarching Licensing 
Policy specifically in relation to the licensing of 
horse-drawn carriages (“omnibuses”), and  

2. Consider the necessity of adopting the new licensing 
conditions as well as adopting a new byelaw for the 
proposed designated route and/or any future 
proposed omnibus routes 

  
For: For decision 
  
Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Councillor Gareth Lloyd – Public Protection 

 
 
Background 
 
The Authority has been approached by an individual who expressed an interest in 
operating a horse-drawn carriage to convey passengers along Aberystwyth 
Promenade. 
 
The current Overarching Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy does not 
govern the licensing of horse-drawn carriages/omnibuses and Ceredigion County 
Council currently has no byelaws in place for the regulation of omnibuses. 
 
The use of a horse and carriage to provide a public transport facility cannot be licensed 
as a private hire vehicle, as this function is limited to motor vehicles.  A horse and 
carriage can be licensed for use as an ‘omnibus’ under the Town Police Clauses Act 
1889, but in order to licence and regulate the use of such omnibuses, the Authority 
would have to first: 
 

1) Make amendments to its existing Overarching Policy in order to introduce new 
specific licensing conditions for this type of transportation, and 

2) Adopt a new byelaw to regulate horse-drawn carriages / omnibuses. 
 

Regulation and Byelaws 
 
The licensing of hackney carriages/omnibuses is governed by: 
• The Town Police Clauses Act 1847,  

Page 83

Agenda Item 4



• The Town Police Clauses Act 1889 and  
• Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
 
This places a duty on Ceredigion County Council as the Licensing Authority to carry 
out its licensing functions in respect of hackney carriages and gives the Authority power 
to impose such conditions on a vehicle or driver licence as it may consider reasonably 
necessary. 
 
Section 6 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1889 empowers the Council to make byelaws 
for further regulation of omnibuses.  Under the Road Traffic Act 1930 and the Transport 
Act 1985 these provisions remain in force for non-motorised vehicles. 
 
Under this set of antiquated legislation, a horse-drawn carriage would fall within the 
definition of an “omnibus”.  An omnibus is defined as one of the following carriages: an 
omnibus, char-a-banc, wagonette, brake, stage coach, or other (non-motorised). 
 
Omnibuses must operate on pre-determined routes and they may not operate without 
first obtaining a licence for the driver and the vehicle. 
 
There is no scope in the legislation to lawfully attach conditions to any licences.  
Therefore in order to impose licensing conditions to ensure public safety, passenger 
and driver safety, animal welfare and good practices are maintained in respect of this 
type of transport, the only method of regulation is to make byelaws. 
 
Consultation 
 
In response to the request received by the Licensing Team, Officers draf
[...]
to achieving a 
thriving but safe licensed trade in Ceredigion. 
 
The licensing objectives are wholly consistent 
with the ‘prevention’ approach advocated by 
industry standards and legislation and this 
proposed policy seeks to promote each of the 
objectives as far as reasonably practicable. 
 
The Licensing Policy would be one of many 
that the authority operates to maintain public 
protection. 
 

Recommendation(s): Scrutiny is therefore asked to consider the 
content of this report and the consultation 
responses and to recommend to Cabinet 
either: 
1. that the proposed policy change is 

unnecessary and the Authority should 
consider remaining a “no omnibus” 
county,  
or 

2. that the proposed policy change is 
necessary to permit omnibuses in 
Aberystwyth and/or any other area of the 
county which necessities:  
a) adopting the new licensing conditions, 

and  
b) adopting a new byelaw for the 

proposed to new designated route 
and/or any future proposed omnibus 
route to effectively enforce any 
breaches of those licensing conditions. 

  

Page 86



Reason(s) for decision: To improve public safety and clarity for the 
licensed trade within Ceredigion. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 
 
 

Healthier Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee; also discussed at Licensing 
Committee 
 

Policy Framework: Corporate Strategy 2017-2022 
 

Corporate Priorities Promoting Environmental and Community 
Resilience 

 
Finance and procurement 
implications: 
 

Within budget 

Legal implications: Local authorities are required to consult on 
proposed amendments to the Licensing 
Policy. 
 

Staffing implications: None 
  
Property/asset implications: None 
  
Risk(s): Should there be no clear policy on this issue 

any licensing decisions will not be robust and 
will be subject to challenge. 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 
 
 

Policing and Crime Act 2017, Local 
Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 
1976, Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

Background Papers  See appendices 
 
[...]
es Overview and Scrutiny 

DATE: 
 

16 December 2021 

LOCATION: Council Chamber, Penmorfa 
 

TITLE: 
 

Porth Cynnal Specialist Services (Children & Adults) 
 
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORT    
QTR 1  2021 - 2022 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To monitor the progress of Looked After Children through 
Independent Reviewing Officers scrutiny of their plans and 
placements during the first quarter of 2021/2022.  This 
information contributes to Members fulfilling their roles as 
Corporate Parents. 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

To ensure that the Local Authority and Members can fulfill their 
duties as Corporate Parents 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Attached is the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 1 2021/2022.  
 
Quarterly reports are taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
part of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure that the Local Authority fulfills its duties as 
the Corporate Parent. 
 
This report includes national and local standards and targets used to measure outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting and includes Welsh 
Government Performance Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review meeting, 
the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young person’s care 
plan in meeting their needs and may recommend changes to the care plan.  
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf.  This action was not deemed necessary by the IRO for any child in the period. 
 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are being 
breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was 
not required at any of the review meetings in the period. 

  

[...]
 confirmed that consultation had been received 

from children.  
 
 
4 Performance Indicator: Percentage of Supervising Social Workers’ Reports 

Received 
 

• Supervising Social Workers’ reports were received for all 7 (100%) reviews.   
  

 
5 Performance Indicator: Percentage of Reviews able to carry out its purpose  
 

• All 7 reviews (100.0%) confirmed that the review was able to carry out its purpose. 
 
 

6 Performance Indicator: Percentage of Level of Satisfaction from Family 
Placement Service 

 
• 6 (86%) Reviews identified that the Foster Carers were ‘very satisfied’ with the 

service from the Family Placement Service. 
 

• 1 (14%) Review identified that the Foster Carer found the service from the 
Family Placement Service to be ‘unsatisfactory’; it was noted that this was due 
to the fact that Reviews had not been held on an annual basis and that regular 
supervision had not taken place.  

 

Page 226



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

 Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

 16th December 2021 

LOCATION: Via Zoom 
TITLE:                                    Statutory Social Services Directors Report 2019 - 2020 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: To report to Committee on the performance of Ceredigion 

County Council Social Services for the year 2019 - 2020 in 
accordance with the Performance measurement 
framework for local authorities 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 To update members  
 

BACKGROUND: 
 
The Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services content is defined in Part 8 of 
the Social Services & Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 under the “Code of Practice on the Role of 
Directors of Social Services”.  
 
The Annual Report aims to produce a rounded picture of the Social Services Department in 
Ceredigion which provides more timely feedback into planning and budgetary processes. 
This report for the year 2019 – 2020 is historical due to the Covid 19 Outbreak in March 
2020. Welsh Government extended the time frame for the completion of the report due to the 
need for officers to focus on the delivery of essential services during the Pandemic. There 
was also a reduced requirement for Councils to provide performance information which is 
reflected in the repost. 
 
Structure and Content  
 
Having taken up the position of Interim Statutory Director for Social Services in November 
2019 the report was completed by D Pritchard Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal and 
Deputy Director of Social Services. 
.  
The report describes how the Social Services Department in Ceredigion has performed 
during the year (2019 – 2020) in context of major changes in the operating environment. The 
report also sets out the priorities for 2020 -2021 taking into account that the pandemic was 
still a major influence on service delivery. 
 
The report will be used by the Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) to help inform their 
independent evaluation of Ceredigion and their inspection work.  
 
 

Page 227

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? No 
If, not, please state why – Report 
for information only 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
Report for information and discussion only 
 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 
N/A 
 
 
 
 Contact Name: Donna Pritchard 
 Designation: Corporate Lead Officer – Porth Gofal 
 Date of Report: 1st November 2021 
 Acronyms:  

 
 
 
 

Page 228



    

 

 

 

 

   

  

2019-20 
 

Ceredigion County Council 
 

Donna Pritchard 
 

 

 

 

Page 229



Ceredigion Social Services – Statutory Director’s Annual Report 2019-20 

 

Page 2 of 43 

 

1. Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 3 

Porth Ceredigion Integrated Service Delivery Model ......
[...]
igion Social Services – Statutory Director’s Annual Report 2019-20 

 

Page 43 of 43 

 

6. Accessing Further Information and Key 

Documents 
 

Title Location 

West Wales Regional 

Partnership Board 

Annual Report 2018/19  https://www.wwcp.org.uk/documents-2/ 

Carers Unit Annual 

Report    

Carers Unit Annual 

Report.pdf
  

Language profile of 

Ceredigion  

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/media/7110/welsh-language-

standards-annual-monitoring-report-2019-20.pdf 

Learning Disability 

Charter 

http://www.pembrokeshirepeople1st.org.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2019/05/Bilingual-LD-Charter.pdf 

West Wales Area Plan for 

2019-23, ‘Delivering 

Change Together’ 

http://www.wwcp.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/West-

Wales-Area-Plan-English-Final-Version-29-03-18.pdf 

2018-19 Director’s 

Report  

 

 

 

Page 271

https://www.wwcp.org.uk/documents-2/
http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/media/7110/welsh-language-standards-annual-monitoring-report-2019-20.pdf
http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/media/7110/welsh-language-standards-annual-monitoring-report-2019-20.pdf
http://www.pembrokeshirepeople1st.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Bilingual-LD-Charter.pdf
http://www.pembrokeshirepeople1st.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Bilingual-LD-Charter.pdf
http://www.wwcp.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/West-Wales-Area-Plan-English-Final-Version-29-03-18.pdf
http://www.wwcp.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/West-Wales-Area-Plan-English-Final-Version-29-03-18.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MID WALES JOINT COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND CARE 
 

UPDATE REPORT – OCTOBER 2021 
 
1. Introduction  
The Mid Wales Joint Committee met virtually via Zoom on 18th October 2021 with 
members of the public offered the opportunity to join the ‘live’ meeting to observe and 
ask any questions / raise any concerns during the Listening to You session.  The 
main focus of the Joint Committee’s business was to discuss the on-going work 
undertaken on the priorities and delivery plan for 2021/22 and the organisational 
Annual / COVID-19 Recovery plans. 
 
2. Mid Wales Priorities and Delivery Plan 2021/22 
The work of the Mid Wales Joint Committee is co-ordinated by the Mid Wales Planning 
& Delivery Executive Group which is led by the Chief Executive of Hywel Dda 
University Health Board in his role as Lead Chief Executive of the Mid Wales Joint 
Committee.  The group has have met twice during this reporting period, 3rd August and 
28th September 2021, with its next meeting planned for 6th December 2021.  The main 
focus of the group’s work is to oversee the development and implementation of the 
Mid Wales Priorities and Delivery Plan 2021/22 which is considered alongside 
individual organisational plans together with the consideration of any other emerging  
matters which require a collaborative discussion and regional approach.  
 
The Mid Wales Joint Committee (MWJC) has an agreed Strategic Intent which 
supports a joined up approach to the planning and delivery of health and care 
services across Mid Wales.  The Strategic Intent focuses on the delivery of five 
overarching aims to support partner organisations to work together to address the 
current health and care needs of the Mid Wales population as well as future 
challenges.  Supporting these aims are a set of annually agreed Mid Wales specific 
priority areas which have been identified as areas which will provide added value in 
working on a Mid Wales footprint and which align to the Integrated Medium Term 
Plans (IMTP) / Annual / Regional Plans of the MWJC’s partner organisations. 
 
Enclosed at Appendix A is the latest update on the Mid Wales priorities and delivery 
plan for 2021/22. 
 
3. Mid Wales Clinical Advisory Group 
The Mid Wales Clinical Advisory Group, whose role is to provide clinical advice and 
make clinically based recommendations, meets bi-monthly and for this reporting 
period has focused on the following areas of work: 

 Bronglais General Hospital Strategy Impleme
[...]
es Annual 
Report 
 
MID WALES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR 
HEALTH AND CARE  
UPDATE REPORT – 
OCTOBER 2021 
 

 
Sian Howys 
 
Donna 
Pritchard 

 
 
 
Monitoring 

2022 
24 February  
Budget 
Preparation 
9:30am 

   

 
16 March 
 

 
Pest Control update 

  

 
Future Items 

 
Mental Health Services 
 
Update on Fostering 
following 6 October 2021 
discussions 
 
Update on Domiciliary 
Care following 6 October 
2021 discussions 

 
 
 
Nerys Lewis 
Donna 
Pritchard 

 
 
 
Monitoring 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 299



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held remotely via video-conferencing on 
Wednesday, 06 October 2021 

 
Present: Councillors Bryan Davies (Chair) Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, 
Elaine Evans, Hag Harris, Alun Lloyd-Jones, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dan 
Potter, John Roberts and Ivor Williams. 
 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillors Rhodri Evans, Catherine 
Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant, and Alun Williams 
 
Officers present: Mrs Nerys Lewis, Service Manager – Direct Services, 
Mrs Donna Pritchard – Corporate Lead Officer – Porth Gofal. Ms Sian 
Howys,  Corporate Lead Officer – Porth Cynnal- Children Services,  Mrs 
Heather West – Corporate Manager – Targeted and Short Term Services, 
Mr John Callow, Corporate Manager – Substance Misuse, Mrs Dwynwen 
Jones, Overview and Scrutiny Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic 
and Standards Officer  
 
    
                                                           (10:00 am -12:45pm) 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Paul Hinge and Lynford Thomas apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal and prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

3 Update regarding recruitment of Welsh speaking Foster Carers in 
Ceredigion 
Consideration was given to the Report Corporate Lead Officer – Porth Gofal 
updating the Committee regarding recruitment of Welsh Speaking Foster 
Carers in Ceredigion. The u
[...]
support an introduction of a Bonus Referral Scheme used in a 
Residential Care home to encourage recruitment; and 
(iv) to thank all involved in providing the Domiciliary Care service 

Page 303



 

4 
 

  
 

5 Substance Misuse in Ceredigion and Service Provision 
Members received a power point presentation on the content of the report 
presented and the following information was outlined:- 

 The Welsh Government sets out a Substance Misuse Delivery Plan 
2019-2022 (Revised in Response to Covid 19) 

 National Picture 

 Alcohol 

 Ceredigion GP Stats 

 Services in Ceredigion 

 Info Base Cymru- 2019-2020 Hywel Dda Ceredigion 

 Barod 

 Ceredigion Council Substance Misuse Service Cases 

 Police – tackling supply 

 Dyfed Powys Police Possession Offences Data 

 Dyfed Powys Police Drug Trafficking Offences Data 

 Drug Related Deaths by County 

 Non-Fatal Overdoses by County 
 

 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the current 
position. 
 
 
 

6 Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management report, 
quarter 4, 2020-2021 
Consideration was given to the Independent Reviewing Service Report 
Quarter 4 2020/2021. The report had been presented in order to monitor the 
progress of Looked After Children through Independent Reviewing Officers 
scrutiny of their plans and placements during the fourth quarter of 
2020/2021.  This information contributes to Members fulfilling their roles as 
Corporate Parents. 
 
This report includes national and local standards and targets used to 
measure outcomes for looked after children and care leavers at the time of 
their review meeting and includes Welsh Government Performance 
Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the 
review meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the 
effectiveness of a child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and 
may recommend changes to the care plan.  
 
During the review meeting the IRO consider
[...]
00% of the care and support planes were recorded as meeting the 
needs of the children/young people reviewed in this quarter. 

 The number and percentage of children (of sufficient understanding) 
who were involved in or consulted about their review, was 100%. 

 The number and percentage of children who were made aware of 
their right for an advocacy service, was 100% 

 The percentage of young people who are eligible and have a Pathway 
Plan in place and a PA to support them is 100%. 

 25 Pathway Plan Reviews were completed in this quarter. 80% were 
completed within timescale. 

 96% of the Reviews undertaken evidenced that the Pathway Plans 
that were in place were meeting the needs of the young people. 

 80% of the Pathway Plan Reviews that had taken place had either the 
views of the person represented in the review or the young person 
attended their review. 

 

Page 305



 

6 
 

Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the current 
position. 
 

7 Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-2022 
Consideration was given to the Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-22 as 
presented. It was AGREED to note the content subject to the progress 
reports requested on the recruitment of Welsh speaking Foster Carers in 
Ceredigion and Domiciliary Care Provision items. 
 

8 Minutes of the 17 September 2021 Committee meeting and any matter 
arising therefrom 
The Committee resolved to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 17 September as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising  
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 20 October 2021 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 306



Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held remotely via video-conferencing on Wednesday,                          

20th October 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillors Bryan Davies, Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Odwyn Davies, 
Peter Davies MBE, Keith Evans, Hag 
[...]
s of the 6th October 2021 and 20th October 2021 Committee meetings and any matters arising therefrom
	Draft Minutes Special Meeting OS Healthier Communities 20.10.2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held at the  onThursday, 16 December 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Mark Strong (Chair), Councillors Lyndon Lloyd MBE (Vice-
Chair), Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Odwyn Davies, Elaine Evans, Keith Evans, Hag 
Harris, Alun Lloyd Jones, Dan Potter, John Roberts, Lynford Thomas, Ivor Williams 
and Bryan Davies 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  
 
Officers in attendance: Donna Pritchard (Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Ceredigion 
Targeted Intervention) 
 

(10.00 am - 12.15 pm) 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Paul Hinge and Catherine Hughes apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
Councillor Alun Williams declared a personal interest under item 7.   
 

3 Grants and Loans Policy 
Item 3 was withdrawn from the agenda.  The report will be re-presented at a 
future meeting.     
 

4 Review of the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy - horse drawn omnibuses 
The Cabinet Member, Councillor Gareth Lloyd and the Trading Standards 
and Licensing Manager presented the report to the Committee.  The 
Authority had been approached by an individual who expressed an interest in 
operating a horse-drawn carriage to convey passengers along Aberystwyth 
Promenade.   
 
The current Overarching Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
does not govern the licensing of horse-drawn carriages/omnibuses and 
Ceredigion County Council currently has no byelaws in place for the 
regulation of omnibuses.   
 
The use of a horse and carriage to provide a public transport facility cannot 
be licensed as a private hire vehicle, as this function is limited to motor 



 

2 
 

vehicles. A horse and carriage can be licensed for use as an ‘omnibus’ under 
the Town Police Clauses Act 1889, but in order to licence and regulate the 
use of such omnibuses, the Authority would have to first: 
1) Make amendments to its existing Overarching Policy in order to introduce 
new specific licensing conditions for this type of transportation, and 
2) Adopt a new byelaw to regulate horse-drawn carriages / omnibuses. 
 
The Service received a total of 216 responses to the consultation. A 
summary analysis of the responses were contained in Appendix B of the 
papers.   
 
The Committee were asked to consider the content of the report and the 
consultation responses and to recommend to Cabinet either: 
1. that the proposed policy change is unnecessary and the 
Authority should consider remaining a “no omnibus” county, 
or 
2. that the proposed policy change is necessary to permit 
omnibuses in Aberystwyth and/or any other area of the county which 
necessities: 
a) adopting the new licensing conditions, and 
b) adopting a new byelaw for the proposed to new designated route and/or 
any future proposed omnibus route to effectively enforce any breaches of 
those licensing conditions. 
  
Questions were raised by the members including arrangements for the 
turning area that would be used for the horse and cart to turn at the harbour 
and where would the transport vehicle for the horse and cart be parked.  It 
was emphasised that animal welfare should be a priority and that the correct 
signage should be erected.   
 
The Committee acknowledged the responses to the consultation. 
  
Following further discussion the Committee AGREED to recommend that the 
proposed policy change is necessary to permit omnibuses in Aberystwyth 
and/or any other area of the county which necessities: 
a) adopting the new licensing conditions, and 
b) adopting a new byelaw for the proposed to new designated route and/or 
any future proposed omnibus route to effectively enforce any breaches of 
those licensing conditions. 
 

5 Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Quarter 1, 2021-2022 
The Cabinet member, Councillor Alun Williams and the Team Manager for 
Adult Protection presented the Independent Reviewing Service Report 
Quarter 1 2021/2022 report to the Committee.  Quarterly reports are taken to 
the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of an 
ongoing examination of the topic to ensure that the Local Authority fulfills its 
duties as the Corporate Parent. 
 
The report included national and local standards and targets used to 
measure outcomes for looked after children and care leavers at the time of 



 

3 
 

their review meeting and includes Welsh Government Performance 
Indicators. 
 
The Committee considered the key points of the report.   
 
Members questioned the number of safeguarding referrals following the end 
of lockdown, and how concerns of abuse reported to the service are dealt 
with and the procedures that are in place.   
 
It was noted that recommendations will follow the investigations from the two 
recent incidents that have happened in the UK which all authorities will need 
to take into account and review their procedures.   
 
It was proposed that officers discuss with the education service that the 
numbers of Looked After Children at schools should be a standing item on 
the agenda of school governor meetings. 
 
Officers explained that each young person has a personal assistant that 
works closely with them to look at housing, training, education etc to support 
the transition into adulthood.  This provision is in place up to the age of 25. 
 
A member sought assurance that the service had enough resources.  There 
are currently vacancies which the service are trying to recruit into, however 
this is a regional and national problem.  There are active recruitment 
campaigns ongoing.   
 
The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report and the levels of 
activity with the Local Authority. 
 

6 Statutory Director Social Services Annual Report 2019-2020 
The Cabinet member, Councillor Alun Williams and the Corporate Lead 
Officer for Porth Gofal presented the Statutory Director Social Services 
Annual Report 2019-2020.  The Annual Report aims to produce a rounded 
picture of the Social Services Department in Ceredigion which provides more 
timely feedback into planning  and budgetary processes.  The report for the 
year 2019 – 2020 is historical due to the Covid 19 Outbreak in March 2020. 
Welsh Government extended the time frame for the completion of the report 
due to the need for officers to focus on the delivery of essential services 
during the Pandemic. There was also a reduced requirement for Councils to 
provide performance information which is reflected in the repost. 
 
Having taken up the position of Interim Statutory Director for Social Services 
in November 2019 the report was completed by D Pritchard Corporate Lead 
Officer for Porth Gofal and Deputy Director of Social Services.  The report 
describes how the Social Services Department in Ceredigion has performed 
during the year (2019 – 2020) in context of major changes in the operating 
environment. The report also sets out the priorities for 2020 -2021 taking into 
account that the pandemic was still a major influence on service delivery. 
 
 It was noted that officers will be reviewing the format for 
future reports.   



 

4 
 

 
 The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 

7 Mid Wales Joint Committee for Health and Care - update report October 
2021 
An update on the Mid Wales Joint Committee for Health and Care was 
provided to the Committee.  The Mid Wales Joint Committee met virtually via 
Zoom on 18th October 2021 with members of the public offered the 
opportunity to join the ‘live’ meeting to observe and ask any questions / raise 
any concerns during the Listening to You session. The main focus of the 
Joint Committee’s business was to discuss the on-going work undertaken on 
the priorities and delivery plan for 2021/22 and the organisational Annual / 
COVID-19 Recovery plans. 
 
 Members raised concern in relation to the difficulties that the 
public are having to get doctors appointments.    
 
 The Committee agreed to note the report.   
 
 

8 Draft Forward Work Plan 2021-2022 
Consideration was given to the Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-22 as 

presented. It was AGREED to note the content subject to the addition 
of:  

 Update on Hafan Deg  

 Grants and Loans Policy  

 Update on Wellbeing Centres  

 Youth Offending Team 
 

9 Minutes of the 6th October 2021 and 20th October 2021 Committee 
meetings and any matters arising therefrom 
The Committee resolved to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 6th October and 20th October as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising  
None. 
 

10 Any Other Business 
A member raised a question if a dementia unit was being developed in Hafan 
Deg. Officers responded that the authority have been successful in gaining 
funding for a pilot for a dementia wing with garden.  The authority is currently 
out to tender for the project.  If the pilot is successful the authority will look 
into how this can be rolled out across the County.   

 
The Committee were informed that the authority have also been successful 
in gaining winter pressures funding which will be used in all council care 
homes within the County.   

 



 

5 
 

Conversations are being undertaken in relation to the possibility of a new 
care home within the County.  An update will be provided at future meetings 
if further developments are made.   
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 17 February 2022 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


